

09.10.2024

Present:- Appellant is absent.
Sh. Sandeep Vyas, Ld. Counsel for the appellant,
through VC.
Ms. Akshita Sharma proxy Sh. Sandeep Vyas, Ld.
Counsel for the appellant.
Sh. Vishal Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the respondent.

An application has been moved by the proxy counsel for the appellant seeking exemption of the appellant from his personal appearance.

Heard. Record perused.

Perusal of record shows that appellant was absent on last two consecutive dates of hearing and on 11.09.2024, he was exempted from his personal appearance subject to payment of cost of Rs. 5000/-, considering his conduct mentioned in the order dated 11.09.2024.

Despite this, he is again absent today and the aforesaid application has been moved along with the copy of the OPD card of Deen Dayal Upadhyay Hospital.

However, nothing has been mentioned therein, which prevents the appellant from appearing before the court.

Therefore, considering the earlier conduct of the appellant, the application stands allowed subject to cost of Rs. 8000/- payable to the respondent on the next date of hearing.

Appellant to appear in person on the next date of hearing, without fail.

Contd....1/2

Counsel for the appellant seeks an adjournment to address the arguments submitting that he could not prepare for the arguments because he did not received the necessary certified copies of the documents.

Counsel for the respondent submits that the required copies will be supplied to the counsel for the appellant today itself.

Be supplied accordingly.

Put up for appearance of appellant/arguments on 25.10.2024 at 12.30 pm.

(Subhash Kumar Mishra)
Additional Sessions Judge-03,
East, KKD Courts, Delhi
09.10.2024