

CA 217/2023

GUNVEEN SINGH Vs. D.P.S. RATHOR

14.01.2026

The court is vacant on account of superannuation of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, East, on 31.12.2025.

Present : Sh. Sandeep Vyas, Ld. counsel for the appellant.

Sh. Vishal Sharma, Ld. counsel for the respondent.

Ld. counsel for the appellant has filed copy of order dated 16.12.2025 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi passed in Crl.M.C. No. 7222-7225/2025 titled "Gunveen Singh vs. DPS Rathor" wherein petitioner has been permitted to deposit a sum of Rs.2,50,000/- in each subject appeals within a period of one week from the date and balance of 20% of the fine amount is permitted to be deposited within a period of 60 days from date.

Ld. counsel for appellant has also filed original DD no. 002973 dated 11.12.2025 for a sum of Rs.2,50,000/- drawn on Bandhan Bank in the name of Principal District & Sessions Judge.

Put up for proper order on **29.01.2026**.

(Reader)
14.01.2026