

CA No. 217/2023  
CNR No. DLET010136332023  
GUNVEEN SINGH vs. D.P.S. RATHOR

12.08.2026

Present: Appellant in VC whereas Sh. Yogesh Kumar, proxy  
advocate appeared in court.

Sh. Vishal Sharma, advocate for respondent.

It is stated on behalf of the appellant that main counsel for the appellant had met with an accident yesterday and suffered injury on his leg and it is not possible for him to walk. He has to go to hospital today for examination and then only it can be ascertained whether he has suffered any fracture or not. He requested for adjournment.

Counsel for respondent has no objection.

Put up this matter on **02.09.2026** for arguments on behalf of respondent. The date is given as per choice and convenience of both the counsels.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
East District, KKD Delhi/12.08.2026